WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
GLEEN OIL PLANTATIONS uM TED 091205711
Inthe HAIGH COULT OF TugTICE, (HANCERY Court case number
DIuiS1on, coMPANIES CoURT (rll rame of cout) | | 2812 oy 2013
e et 1/ We (@ _CHAD GRIEFIN AND SIMON KipwHOPE GotH of
edministrator(s) .
£ _ConQuiTinat 110
Muwotoran 322 WhGh Holéoen -
Lowpon _ weiv 108
admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
(b) Insert dases from to
Oisfoufi3 © 1ho 13
Signed

© Jomt/ Admunistrator(s)

pees _ \SIM[i3

)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box oppestte but if you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there 18 a query on the form
‘The contact informatton that you give will be visible Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at.
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
"A2LKJYKG
A18 20/1172013 #320

COMPANIES HOUSE




B T r

Joint Administrators' Six Month Report for the period 15 April 2013 to
14 October 2013

Green Oil Plantations Limited - in Administration (“GOPL")
Company Number: 07205572

Green Ol Plantations {Australia) Limited {("GOPAL")
Company Number: 07248181

(Collectively “the Companies”)

15 November 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of
the Companies and without personal lability

Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope are icensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales, under section 390(2){a) of the Insolvency Act 1986




L — . —————————— e
Py T === =~ |

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Matters

2 Progress of the Administrations

3 Other Matters

4 Estimated Qutcome to Creditors

b Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
6 Next Report

APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Penod 15 Apnl 2013 to 14 October 2013

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP9") (GOPL)

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 (GOPAL)
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) {(“the Act”)

Statement of Claim Form

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Appendix F




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

113

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Kirkhope and Chad Gnffin {(“the Admimistrators™) of FTI Consufting LLP (“FTI") were
appointed as Joint Administrators of GOPL and GOPAL (collectively “the Companies”) on 15 April
2013

The Admtnistrators were appeinted by the directors of the Companies out of court in accordance
with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended (“the Act”)

The Financ¢ral Conduct Authority (the “FCA™) consented to the appointment of Administrators on
15 April 2013

Simon Kirkhope and Chad Gnffin are licensed In the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section
390(2)(a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Administrators act jontly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies i1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

This Report includes information required to be prowided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules™} in relation to the Companies The Report
covers the period from 15 Apnl 2013 to 14 October 2013 Any events occurnng after 14 October
2013 will be covered in a progress report within one month of the end of the next 6 months of
the administrations or earher if the adminmistrations have been finalised. On 17 October 2013, the
Administrators proposed that GOPL enters into a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")
Credrtors were provided the opportunity to vote on the proposed CVA at a creditors meeting on 8
November 2013 The CVA was approved by creditors and further correspondence in relation to
the CVA will be sent to the creditors shortly

Statutory information pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Rules 1s set out In
Appendix A

In preparning this report, we have relied on information provided by the directors and management
of the Companies and other third parties Our investigations are continuing and accordingly, it
has not been possible to venfy all such information Therefore, we take no responsibility for the
accuracy and completeness of this infermation or otherwise

A creditors’ committee was formed in respect of GOPL at the creditors’ meeting which was held i
London on Friday 21 June 2013 (“the Creditors’ Meeting”} The Creditors’ Committee was formed
in accordance with rule 2 51 of the Rules

No Creditors’ Committee has been formed in respect of GOPAL

The first meeting of the Creditors’ Committee for GOPL was held on 13 July 2013, In accordance
with Rule 2 106(3C) of the Rules, the basis of the Administrators’ remunerations in GOPL was
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administraters and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by FTI at the time when the work 1s perfermed, plus VAT

The basis of remuneration has not yet been fixed in GOPAL

No extension of the penod of the Administrattons have been requested or given




21

22

23

24

25

26
27

28

29

210

Progress of the Administrations
General Update

The Administrators were appointed as a result of the Directors concluding that the companies
were insolvent At this point, the hmited funds left in the Companies were insufficient to fund the
plantation to the point of first harvest or to meet the contractual obligations of the Companies to
pay the Investor Creditors interest on their iInvestment

In order to safeguard the plantation in Austraha and take control of the day to day management
of the plantation, we appointed John Shanahan and Ginette Muller of FTI Consulting Brisbane as
Receivers and Managers {“the Recewers”} of Green Ol Plantations Holdings Pty Limited
(“GOPH”) The Receivers have continued to manage and maintain the plantation subject to the
restnctions on cash flow

The Admunistrators’ proposals for the Admiristration were approved at the Creditors’ Meeting
The proposals included, inter aha, that

a) the Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administrations,

b} the Administrators be authonised to advance funding to the Recervers to meet on going
Plantation operating costs {if, in the judgement of the Administrators, it s likely to
enhance the return to creditors),

c) the Administrators implement either a sale of the plantation as a whole or In parts to a
third party or parties {the “Sale Option”) or establish a new investment vehicle to hold the
nghts n the plantation and trees, which entity would issue shares or securities to the
investors (and potentially also to other unsecured credrtors) (the “Restructunng Option™)
(whichever, in the Judgment of the Administrators, provides the best return for creditors,
subject to the funding, regulatory and legal constraints of the Comparnes), n
consultation with the Credrtors' Committee, and

d) the Administrators nvestigate and, as appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Companies may have

We have continued to progress these work streams

We have engaged two firms of independent experts to report on the potential yield of the
plantation, the feasibility of the forecast income streams, the timing of the first harvest, the
health of the plants, the growing conditions and the density of planting The output of these
reports has been used to assess the commercial feasibility of the plantation as a going concern
and to assess the Likely funding requirement of the plantation

Plantation Update

The Recewers have engaged Repstar Pty Ltd to manage the plantation on therr behalf

The plantation management has predominantly been funded through the sale of excess plant
and machinery and smalt amounts of rent receipts The Recevers have advised that funding 1s
forecast to run out in either late December of this year or early January of next year This is prior
to legal and Recewvers’ fees being paid

The plantation 1s currently being marketed for sale in Australia by the Receivers which 1s
discussed further later in the report

Restructuring Option Assessment

A restructunng would involve incorporating a new investment vehicle (*“Newco”™), designed to
meet all relevant legal and regulatory standards which would acquire the plantation, grant shares
and or securities to the creditors of the Companies and raise finance from a third party with a
view to continuing to trade the business to achieve a return in the future

The Restructunng Option would need to be able to overcome a number of practical, commercial
and legal difficulties, as follows




211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

a) The unknowns and uncertainties as to the commercial viability of the plantation, for
instance, the unproven intensive harvesting methed that was onginally proposed by the

Companies,
b} The need to ensure that going forward all the regulatory requirements are met,
¢} Securing a third party investor to fund the restructuring process, operational costs,

outstanding costs of the Administration and Receivership and continued htigation until
income streams can be received through harvesting of the crop,

d} The formation of a Newco, and an offer of shares to creditors (and potentially a new
investor) may require the need for a prospectus to be prepared unless the transaction
can be structured to fall within an exemption If a prospectus 1s required, this may have
prohibitive cost and timing imphications, and

e) A new Board of Directors for a Newco would need to be identified

For the reasons listed above, and subject to the on going consideration of the Restructuring
Option, the Administrators currently consider it likely to be in the best interests of creditors for
GOPH to pursue the Sale Option as scon as possible and realise the assets for creditors

Sale Option

The Sale Option involves a coordinated tender process with a marketing campaign for the
plantation land in Australia The proceeds would subsequently be distnbuted to the Compantes
and dividend payments would be made to the creditors A portion of the proceeds could be used
to fund the continuation of legal action (as discussed in paragraph 2 24)

The Receivers engaged Colliers International as agents to provide a valuation of the plantation
and run a tender process for the sale of the plantation The marketing campaign commenced on
10 September 2013 and tender submissions were requested to be submitted by 4 November
2013

As at the close of the tender date a total of 6 tenders were received One of the parties bid for the
plantation as a whole and no tenders were received from biofuel operators The tenders are
subject to ongoing discussions and the sales agent 1s currently negotiating with the interested
parties The Receivers are under no contractual obligation to accept any of the tenders
submitted, however a response to the interested parties 1s required by 18 November 2013

It 1s the Admimistrators’ view that any disclosure of the valuation or tender offers may prejudice
the ongoing negotiations with prospective purchasers, and therefore these remain confidential

Company Voluntary Arrangement

A CVA 1s a formal process under the Insolvency Act that 1s widely used In cases where it's
necessary to bind a large number of creditars in order to agree an arrangement In satisfaction of
some or all of a company’s debts

The Recewers advised that offering a clean freehold title will generate the highest value and
allow a sale to be completed swiftly Therefore, it 18 necessary to remove the various leasehold
interests given to each creditor who was an investor in the GOPL or GOPAL (“Investor Creditors”)

Given the number of Investor Creditors (1,131), 1t 1s impractical to obtain the consent of each
Investor Creditor to release therr sublease and propnetary claims to the millettia trees
Accordingly, in order to provide clean title to the Plantation and to be sure that all Investor
Creditors are bound, the Administrators proposed a CVA of GOPL on 17 October 2013

In the event that a Restructuring Option was pursued, 1t would still be necessary to clean up the
freehold title in order for a third party investor to advance funding

On 8 November, creditors’ and members’ meetings were held 1n order to vote on the proposed
CVA The CVA was approved by the creditors and the members without modsfication




221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

The key terms of the CVA are as follows

a) Each Investor Creditor will have a debt claim against the Company 1n the amount of thetr
onginal investment plus accrued Interest to the date of the Administration,

b) In return, each Investor Creditor will be bouind by the CVA

c) Not to apply to Court for relief of forfeiture of therr sublease,

d) Not to make any claim to ownership of millettia trees on the land leased by them

pursuant to the sublease,

e) Not to commence any other actions against the Company, GOPH or GOPA in connection
with or arising out of their principal investment, and

) Not to ctaim any propnietary nghts against or attempt in any way to interfere with the sale
of the plantation by GOPH

g) Other creditors will also be entitled to claim and be bound not t0 commence any actions
against the Company

The Administrators, in consultation with the Creditors’ Committee, have decided for simplicity,
cost efficiency and to maxmise recovery for creditors as a whole, to treat all GOPAL Envestor
Credrtors and all GOPL creditors equally for the purpose of valuation of their claims in the CVA

The CVA also allows for the Administrators to halt the sale process If it 1s thought that the
Restructunng Option would provide a better return for creditors This applies at any point up until
15 November 2013 after which time the Sale Qption will be pursued

Liigation

The Administrators and the Receivers have, and will continue, to investigate the actions of the
directors of the Companies and GOPH, and certain related party transactions and, where
appropriate, intend to pursue liigation to recover amounts due and to maximise the assets
available for distnibution to creditors

We have carned out a full investigation into the conduct of the Directors prior to Administration
We have concluded that there are various breaches of Director duties and other conduct which
may give rise to claims We have assessed the financial position of parties against which the
Companies or GOPH may have a claim, to ensure that legal action i1s only taken where there 1s a
reasonable prospect of assets being available to meet a successful claim

Litigation proceedings can be expensive and the Administrators have therefore given detaled
thought to the most approprate actions to recover value for creditors On this basis, Iitigation has
been commenced in Australia by the Receivers against Neville Burman (a former director of the
Companies and director of GOPH) and a related company, Burman Future Pty Ltd The
proceedings at this stage relate to the actions taken by Burman Future Pty Ltd on the sale of
certain plots of land to GOPH We consider that there are potential other claims which may be
commenced in due course GOPL has to date provided funding of AUD$50K to GOPH to progress
the legal claims

Inter-Company Debtors

As previously reported In our first report and statement of proposals (dated 5 June 2013) (the
“Proposals”), Green Oil Plantations Holdings Pty Ltd (“GOPH"} 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of
GOPL Both GOPL and GOPAL lcaned money to GOPH in order to purchase land for the plantation
and to pay fees for management of the plantation The intercompany claim of GOPL against
GOPH 1s secured and therefore ranks ahead of the intercompany claim of GOPAL against GOPH
At the date of appointment, GOPL was due £18 6m from GOPH and GOPAL was due £2 4m from
GOPH as stated in the statement of affairs

Where sufficient recovenies are made in GOPH, funds will be returned to GOPL under the terms of
the intercompany loan



229

230

23

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix B are the Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies for
the pertod 15 Apnl 2013 to 14 October 2013

Cash at bank on our appointment totalled £720k To date, other than a £3k refund of a rent
deposit and bank Interest, no other realisations have been made

Payments for the period 15 Apnl 2013 to 14 October 2013 totalled £380k. This included
Administrators fees of £128k (plus VAT) and legal fees of £134k (plus VAT) Other expenses of
the Admmnistration include fees for the engagement of independent experts 1n relation to the
plantation, wages and salarnes and creditors’ meeting costs

Other Matters
Employees

As detalled in our Proposals, all 5 staff have been made redundant durnng the course of the
Administrations

Information has been provided to employees and to the Redundancy Payments Office to assist in
the assessment and submission of employee claims against GOPL, in comunction with our
employment claims specialists, Payco

Unsecured Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for crediter claims Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit their claim to us as soon as possible, using the
statament of claim form attached at Appendix F, unless they have aiready done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Corporation tax returns in respect of the pre-Administration periods {to 31 January 2012 and 14
April 2013) have been submitted to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™), and confirmation has
been received that HMRC does not intend to make any enguirnes into those returns Further
corparation tax returns will be submutted as required

There are no on-going VAT compliance requirements as the Companies are not registered for VAT
As such, it 1s not possible to reclaim any amounts of input VAT suffered on expenses incurred in
the Administrations

Statutory Investigations

We have undertaken initial investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of the
books and records of the Companies In order to understand the realisable assets of the
Companies As detalled above, the Receivers have commenced litigation proceedings against
one of the former directors of the Companies

We continue to investigate the affairs of the Companies to assess whether any further potential
recovery actions can be undertaken These investigations are subject to confidentiality, and
disclosure cannot be made at this time as such action may be prejudicial to any potential future
Iitigation

We have prepared reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors in accordance with our
statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 The content of our
report in relation to this 1s confidential and has been submitted as required to the Department for
Business




39

41

51

52

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’ conduct, they
should provide details in writing to the Adminsstrators This request forms part of our normal
Investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any cnticism of the directors in this
particular case

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Creditors shouid be aware that it s still difficult to predict the hkely dividend levels Our
comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations Into the Administration estates

The general positions of each of the categonies of creditor are shown below
. Secured Creditors — There are no secured creditors

. Preferential creditors - Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are employees
in respect of certain claims n relation to arrears of wages, holiday and pensions
contributions, as has previously been communicated to employees Preferential claims in
GOPL total £1,452 08 and there are no preferential creditors in GOPAL The Administrators
currently anticipate that a full dividend of 100 pence In the pound will be made to
preferential creditors

. Prescnbed Part - Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the
company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made available for the
unsecured creditors

As there are no creditors holding a floating charge over any assets of the company, no
prescribed part will be required to be set aside

. Unsecured Credrtors - As discussed in our Proposals, it 1s difficult to estimate with any
degree of certainty the hikely return to unsecured creditors Based on the information
avallable, the Administrators estimate that investors will receive Dmwidends which are
significantly lower than the amounts invested Independent valuations carned out by
specialists in Austraha show that the matenal value of the Plantation 1s considerably lower
than the outstanding habilities of the Companies

It 1s the view of the Administrators that a disclosure of this valuation would prejudice the
sales process, however, based on the current level of first round bids received to date
creditors may expect a return of between 5 and 8 pence In the pound This estimate
excludes any potential proceeds (net of costs) from any hitigation proceedings Any dividend
payments would be made under the terms of the CVA

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
Pre-Appointment Billing

As previously reported (in accordance with Rute 2 33(2b)), prior to the Companies entering
Administration, FTI Consulting LLP billed £20,000 to the Companies These fees were billed and
paid prior to the date of our appointments

Billed to Date

The fees that FTI accrued from undertaking pre-administration work for GOPL totalled £29,126
(plus VAT) Therefore, £3,126 (plus VAT) of fees remained outstanding at the date of
appointment Following approva! from the Creditors’ Committee, the outstanding pre-
appointment fees were billed and paid




53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

Following approval from the Creditors’ Committee, Administrators’ remuneration totalling
£128,424 (plus VAT) has been billed and drawn in GOPL for the penod 15 Apnl 2013 to 14
October 2013

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally compnse of
external supplies of services which are specifically identifiable to the case and personne!
expenses incurred in connectton with the case.

We have attached at Appendix C a time analysis for this period in accordance with the provisions
of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

No fees have been billed to date in respect of GOPAL
Untilted Time Costs

Unbilled time costs incurred for the period from 15 April 2013 to 14 October 2013 total
£301,249 1n GOPL and £10,819 1n GOPAL Unbilled category one disbursements for the same
period total £3,998 in GOPL and £47 in GOPAL

The full fee analysis in accordance with SIPS shown in Appendix C

We will be submitting a request for approval for the GOPL fees to the Creditors’ Commtttee in due
course Given there have been no realisations in GOPAL, 1t s likely that the unbilled fees and
disbursements in GOPAL will be written-off

Attached at Appendix D is additional information 1n relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

In accordance with the Proposals, the fees of the Receivers will be subject to final approval by the
Creditors’ Committee As at 14 October, the Receivers had unbilled time costs of AUD$282K Itis
anticipated that the Recewvers fees would be settled from the proceeds of any sale or
Restructunng Qption

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, In wrting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied with
this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

| enclose further information tn relation to creditors’ nghts to information at Appendix G

A copy of the ‘Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' s avallable at

hitp //www 3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gujde to Administrators_Fe
es Nov2011,pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post
Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (In
accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basts of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by
the applicant(s) of the report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules



6 Next Report

61 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Administrations or earlier if the Admimistrations have been finalised

62 Should you have any queries In the meantime, please contact us on 020 7979 7472 or emall
greenotlplantations@fticonsulting com,

For and on behalf of
the Companies

y &

Simon Kirkhope
Jotnt Administrator

10




L

T7 1e saieys Aeuipio 6T - uems ydasor weyrin
T7F 1e saleys Aeuipio 0G - p11 A1d §/2njoig ugwng
T7F 1k saleys Aleulpio G - sijiJ eioujed

£T0Z 1Mdv ST
$1jj3 Avayiuy Jalad JW

ZTOZ 1sngny £ paugdisai) Uems ydasor weyeln J|y
(ETOZ iudy 9 paufisas) uewng uyor aIaeN JW
{(ETOZ 1Hudy 9 paudisal) ueLiing a|fiaaN Malpuy JW
SI|[3 AUOYIUY 1919d 4N

S1[F BueISI] BIOUIEd SIWN

ad./ ATOM Uopuon

‘UtogIoH UBIH ZZE 'UMOIPIN ‘g 1T Buiinsuog (14 0/0
18T8¥CL0

{(s1113 erauled sHN Aq paudis swioy)

Auedwod 8Y] JO 51019317 8y

T7F 1e saseys Aieuiplo GT - Wenig ydasor weyern
17 1e saueys Aeuiplo 0T - pY1 Ald 11 wied

TF 1€ saieys Aeuipio O - p1 Ald sjanjoig uetmg
TF1e saieys Leuipio GE - si|[J 210U1ed

€T0T Judy gT
sI[3 Aucyiuy 1alad s

(ZTOZ 15n8nY £ pausisal) nems Ydasor weyeln 1
(€TOg 1dy 9 paugisal) ueuwiing uyol 2YIAaN I
(eT0Z judy 9 paufisal) uetling d)INSN M3IpUY JN
SI|13 Auoy3uy Jatad I

Sl||13 sueISI BIDUed SiN

8dZ ATOM uopuoy

‘WiogIoH YBIH ZTE 'UMCIPIN ‘d] Buninsuo) |14 ©/o
TL180CL0

($13 e1oed SIN AQ PaUBIS SWIOY)

Auedwod ay} Jo s1013241Q 3y

Aejaioas

pue sio}ang Agq pjay suipjoyaleys
waunuioddy uonensIuIwWpY Jo 8leq
Aiejainag Auedwao)

51030841 Auedwon

SSAIPPY 22U paIdIsIZay
i2quinN palaisigay

Ag pawuioddy

£10€ 10 0T8Z ET0C 0 CI8C aduaiajay unod
{(LnoH saedwon} UCISIAI] AJSIURYD (unon sawedwon) uoisivg Alsaueyd

2o11sNr 0 UNo3 YSIH 221sn{ 10 UNo0YH Uiy s|ie1dq Unod
pajw (eljensny) suonejueld |10 usaig) pPajiWi SUolIBUBRId |10 USBID) Auedwogn

v xipuaddy

uonew.ou| Aoynes




Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 15 Apnl 2013 to
14 October 2013 Appendix B

Green Oil Plantations Limited (sn Administration)

Jwint Administraters Receipts and Fayments Account

of Affalrs Exp to 15 Aprll 20131032 3, June 2013 to 14 Total for perlod to 14
Reallse (£) May 2013 (£) QOctober 2013 (£) October 2013 (£)

Recelpts
Cash 7215180 7203989 720,398 9
Rent - refund of deposit 25000 31276 31275
Bark Interest Net of Tax 518 3539 4057
Insurance Refund - i08 108
InterCompany Debtors Not estimated
Total 7240190 723,578 2 36847 723,942 9
Payments
Wages & Salarles (3984 1) (3984 1)
Statutory advertising - payment on bahalf of GOPAL (754) {807) {156 0)
Statutory advertising (754) (2327) {308 0)
Payroll services {825) (174 1) {256 6)
Stauenary & postage #8277 (L4742) (2101 8)
Website Costs (90 Q) {900Q)
Agncultura! reports (28872.8) (28,872 8)
Irrecoverable VAT {3679 1) (562314) (59910 5)
Agents/Valuers Fees (47 5) {587 5) (6359Q)
Re-Direction of Mail {195 0} (195 0)
Service Chargs (109 7} (108 7)
Bank Charges (300} (150} (450}
Legal Fees (133 8184} {133 818 4}
Office Holders Fees (128 424.3) {128 424 3)
Pre-Appointm ent Office Holders Feas {91260) (9126 0)
Office Haolders Expenses - (36754) (3675 4)
Specific Bond - (186000} (16000}
Specaific Bond payment on behalf of GOPAL - (300) {300}
Insurance -
Creditors Meeting Office Hire - (42800) {4 2800Q)
Commiitee Expenses - (22¢ 8) {220 8)
PAYE & NI - {2 493 5) {2493 5)
Total {37,869 1) (342,463 8) (380,332 9)
Funding
Funding to Green Oil Plantations Pty Limited - (30088 8) (30 08B 8)
Cash at bank 3135212

Green il Plantatians (Australia) Limitcd (in Administration)

Soint Administraters Receipts and Payments Account

L3 of Aftairs Exp. d to 15 April 2013 to 31 1June 20135 to 14 Total for period to 14
Reaflsa (£) May 2013 (£) October 2023 (£} October 2013 (£)

Recelpts

Cash

Tax debtor 75630

Total 7,563 0 B - N

Payments

Statutory advertising* -

Specific Band* -

Total - - -

Cash at bank - -

+*£75.37 payment for GOPAL Statutory advartsing paid by GOPL
*£30 00 payment for GOPAL Specific Bond paid by GOPL

12



Anzlysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIPS (GOPL) Appendix C

Green Oil Plant ns Limited

Senjor Managing Managing Director / Senior Consultam /
Task Director Director Consultant Associate Total Tlme Total Cost
Administration & Planning

Strategy and planning Al 20 51 474 3s s8¢ 173670

Initial actions AZ 230 583 B3 361305

Agpelntrent and relaved formalitles A3 165 11 176 44300

Receipts and payments accounts Ad 1.2 132 144 25980

Checkiist and renews AS 96 21 06 193 76523

Cashisring and reconciliations AS &3 47 95 198510

Bonding gnd [FS malntenante A7 43 a7 50 1,2150

Subtotad 20 EE 1416 138 2051 763440
Investigations

Correspandence with directors 38 62 62 23870

DHrectars questionnaire/checklists B2

Statement of affairs B3

Reports of Directors fonduct BA 10 5§17 116 643 170375

Books and recocds BS 12 12 160

Electronic records BE

Other Investgatians B? 516 ERR) 84S 33,8348

Subtots oo 536 853 123 156.2 584790
Reafisation of assets

Cash and investments [}

Saleof business c2 66 86 35270

Post-completion obligations c3

Book detyts c4

Stack and WP =1

Property, plant and vehlcles Cé

Other A55ets [ar) 586 56 33320

Health & Safety/Insurance [+ -

Legal issues/hiigation <3 61 15 176 36895

Sulbtotal [-1] 183 115 0.0 %3 15,9435
Trading

initial control of aperations ™

Ongoing trading { monltoring D2 171 71 42 12,8230

Closure of trading [+x}

Ongoing VAT & tax issues 2]

TSA finance costs. Ds

Subtotal oo 171 71 0.0 42 128230
Cradhtors

Creditors Committee EO 401 1740 571 33395

Unsecured creditors EL 354 1848 421 2724 102 0860

Secured creditors E2

Pensions =]

Employees Ea Bl 31 2,8350

ROT creditors 2]

Shareholders 2]

Lease creditors € 211 21 38875

Subtotal o 755 2200 64.2 1587 1401280
T

Inltal reviews CT and VAT F1

Pre-zppel ntment CT F2 65 244 308 107625

Pre-zppointment VAT F3

Postappointment CT F4 15 39 54 14978

Pott appaintment VAT F5

Tax sdvice on transactions F&

Other post 2 ppointment tax F7 02 190 102 33450

Subtatal 02 50 383 [} 463 155050
Raporting

5IP16 G1

Proposals (5] 151 a0.s 956 AQTATO

Other statutory reports/meetings. G3 20 159 30 520 161 12 405.5

Sacured creditor reports [}

Subtotal 20 10 1S 521 T 53,1515
CVA

CVAPlanning Hl 14 183 1181 1354 437470

CVA Administration H1 to

Subtotsl 10 183 1161 0.0 1354 49,7470

Total Tima by Grade 52 259.5 7079 1060 1,07T88

Totsl Cost by Grala 36200 147 030.5 1520380 137385 4222170

Time Costs Cat 1 Expenses Cat 2 Expenses Total

Total Costs ta Date 4222270 51183 00 4173433

Amount Bllled 1208720 10036 1] 121 9915

wip 10124840 41128 a0 3033613

13




Analysis of Administraters' Time Costs in Accordance with SiP9 (GOPAL) Appendix C

Green Oil Plantations

{Australia) Limited

Senior Managing Managing Direeter  Senlor Consultant /
Task Director / Director Consultant Associate Total Time Total Cost
Administration and Planning

Strategy and planning Al a4 13 62 20180

Initial actons A2 13 18 6910

Agpointment and related formahihes A3 11 11 41315

Checldistand reviews AS 1o 13 16 4930

Subtotal 00 00 £3 24 107 36175
Investigations

Reports of Directors conduct B4 13 23 4140

Qther investigations b7 47 47 18095

Subtotal 0.0 0.0 a7 23 1.0 21,2135
Creditors (correspondence and daims)

Unsecured creditors €1 23 23 102¢

Subtotal 00 an 130 ao 23 10120
Tax

Pre-appointment €T F2 10 71 81 10960

Postappalntment CT F4 30 30 5400

Subtotal 02 14 101 040 111 1.636.0
Reporting

Proposals G2 31 31 1300

Subtotal 00 00 31 an 31 13100

Total Time by Grade oo 19 FLH 47 342

Tatal Cost by Grade oo 6150 33580 ME0 10,813.0

Time Costy Category 1 Category 2 Total

Total Costs to Date 10,819.0 471 o0 00

Amount Biled 90 (] 00 on

WP 10,5190 AT 1 0.0 0.0

14




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and experience

to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Senior Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex cases,

several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks
on an assignment 1s charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of the
secretaral team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to charge and recover our time in
this regard

12 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated

alongside, the basts of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Ashurst LLP (legal advice) - Joint 133,818 44
Administrators’ lawyers Hourly rate and disbursements
S5GS United Kingdom {plantation expert) Pre-agreed fixed fee 17,832 36
Goldacove Pty Ltd (plantation expert) Pre-agreed fixed fee 11,040 48
Hourly rate and disbursements 500 00
Wyles Hardy {chattels agents and valuers) Y
and percentage of realisations
Payce (employee claims advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 21000

Our choice was based on our view of therr expernience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

Further, it was important that professional adwisors had a local presence and expertise In relevant

geographies e g Queensland Australia and/or the UK

15



13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, Invoiced
travel and external pnnting, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly

reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include costs
incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of services to the
office holder On this case certain FTI Technology costs are hkely to be considered as Category 2
disbursements and therefore requiste creditor approvals will be sought However, no category 2

disbursements have been incurred to date

14 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment 1 as follows

Per hour Australia (AUD $) (Applicable

to the GOPH Receiver)

Directors’

Senior Managing Director £675 $590
Managing Director £575 $550
Director £515 $485 - $545
Managers

Sentor Consultants £425 $345 - $395

Other Senior Professionals
Consultants £370 $285 - $325

Assoclates/Accountants £120-£225 $235

16




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act™) Appendix E

1 1 Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If-
(a} Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
{n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question) or
(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request 1in writing to the Administrator for further information about remuneraticn or expenses
(other than pre-Administration costs) set out In a statement requied by Rule 2 47(i)db) or (dc), the
Administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}
(2) The Administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the Administrator considers that—
{1} the ttme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{n) disclosure of the information would be preudicial to the conduct of the Administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(in) the Administrator I1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{c} the giving by the Administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d) the expiry of the 14 days prowvided for in paragraph {1},
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 108(1B) by such further periog as the court thinks
Just

1.2 Rule 2.109 - Creditors’ clalm that remuneraticn Is [or other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erither the concurrence of at least 10% i value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A} An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the Administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the Administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the Administrator,
1S or are In all the circumstances, excessive, or In the case of an application under sub-paragraph

{b), inappropnate

17




(1B) The apphcation must, subject 1o any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4}, be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, If It thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing
but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which
the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the apphcation
15 not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly

(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the Administrator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any ewidence which the applicant intends
to adduce In support of it

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the Admiriustrator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the Administration,

(e) an order that the Administrator or the Administrator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may be made

only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphcant, and are

not payable as an expense of the Administration

18




Statement of Claim Form Appendix F

Green Oil Plartations Limited - in Administration D
Green Qil Plantations (Austrahia) Limited - in Administration D
(tick the box for the company against which you are making a claim)

Date of Administration 15 Apnil 2013

Name and address of creditor

Amount of imtiat investment (if an investor) £

Amount claimed n the Administration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date ) /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your ciaim
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relef has
been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Willam Marsden at FTI Consulting
Limited, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB or email 1t to
greenoilplantations@fticonsulting com,

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36
Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and
"written off* by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element Iffwhen dividends
are pad, creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT
and the net element of ther clam and account to HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element
through their VAT return

Insclvency Practitioners have no role in administening VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax

Act 1994 Creditors who are uncertain how to clam should contact their VAT office or take
professional advice

19




